Authority: Board of Health Item 30.2, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on June 8 and 9, 2010 Enacted by Council: July 8, 2010

CITY OF TORONTO

BY-LAW No. 775-2010

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 517, Idling of Vehicles and Boats.

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 517, Idling of Vehicles and Boats, is amended by:
 - A. Deleting the definition of LAYOVER in § 517-1.
 - B. Deleting the definition of STOPOVER in § 517-1.
 - C. Deleting the phrase: "three minutes" from §§ 517-2A and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: "one minute".
 - D. Deleting subsection (1) from §§ 517-2B and inserting in lieu thereof a new subsection (1) as follows:

"Police, fire or ambulance vehicles or police or fire boats engaged in operational activities or training activities, but not where idling is substantially for the convenience of one or more of the operator of or a passenger in the vehicle or boat;"

- E. Deleting the word "and" from §§ 517-2B(2) and inserting in lieu thereof the word "or" and by deleting the period at the end of the sentence and replacing it with a semi-colon.
- F. Deleting the period from the end of each of §§ 517-2B(3), (5), (6) and (7) and replacing it with a semi-colon.
- G. Deleting subsection (4) from §§ 517-2B and inserting in lieu thereof a new subsection (4) as follows:

"Boats, unless the boat is at anchor or tied to a dock;"

H. Deleting subsection (8) from §§ 517-2B and inserting in lieu thereof a new subsection (8) as follows:

"Vehicles or boats required to remain motionless because of an emergency, traffic, weather conditions or mechanical difficulties over which the operator of the vehicle or boat has no control;"

I. Deleting from §§ 517-2B(9) after the word "parade" the word:

"or" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase: ", a" and deleting the period from the end of the subsection and inserting in lieu thereof a semi-colon.

- J. Deleting from §§ 517-2B(10) the phrase: "en route or in terminals." and inserting in lieu thereof a semi-colon.
- K. Deleting subsection (11) from §§ 517-2B.
- L. Deleting subsection (12) from §§ 517-2B and inserting a new subsection (11) as follows:

"A vehicle or a boat transporting a person where a medical doctor certifies in writing that for medical reasons the person in the vehicle or the boat requires that temperature or humidity be maintained with a certain range."

- M. Deleting §§ 517-2B(13).
- 2. This by-law shall come into force 30 days after the date of approval by the Regional Senior Justice of the set fines required for the offences created by this by-law.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 8th day of July, A.D. 2010.

SANDRA BUSSIN, Speaker ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)